the program shown above; and 

WHEREAS, after City Council approval on August 22, 2017, the Parks, Recreation and 

Community Services Department shall submit a Grant Application to the California Office of 

Emergency Services (“Cal OES”) in the amount of Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-

Nine Dollars ($38,789) to install a card reader entry/exit system in the Special Transportation 

Administration building, and to purchase emergency response and security equipment; and 

WHEREAS, procedures established by Cal OES requires a resolution appointing an authorized